was accounted for as a preferred dividend whereas the reimbursement fitted the definition of a financial liability as the
contract set out the requirement to deliver cash to National Grid Ltd. As a result, in accordance with the contract and
IFRS, a financial liability should have been recognised at inception (2015), with, as counterpart, capitalised
developments costs. An (capitalised) interest cost should have been accounted on until the settlement of the liability.
This change in accounting treatment leads to a €4.2 million increase in equity accounted investees result compared
to June 2020. At year-end 2020 this change in accounting treatment was already considered and the preferred
dividend paid to National Grid (€9.1 million) was requalified as a liability to be released over the lifetime of the asset.

Impact on financial figures

The impact of this adjustment on the interim financial figures 2020 is in the ‘Non-regulated activities and Nemo Link’
segment and is summarised on Group level in detail below:

Elia Group | 2021 half-year financial report

22

Consolidated statement of profit or loss:

Elia Group (in € million) −
Six-month period ended 30 June

2020
as reported

2020
restated

2020
difference

Revenue 1,065.6 1,065.6 0.0

Raw materials, consumables and goods for resale (37.9) (37.9) 0.0

Other income  71.4 71.4 0.0

Net income (expense) from settlement mechanism 39.3 39.3 0.0
Services and other goods (478.7) (478.7) 0.0
Personnel expenses  (150.6) (150.6) 0.0
Depreciations, amortizations and impairments (214.2) (214.2) 0.0
Changes in provisions  2.2 2.2 0.0
Other expenses  (18.9) (18.9) 0.0

Results from operating activities  278.2 278.2 0.0

Share of profit of equity accounted investees (net of tax) 2.9 7.1 4.2

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 281.1 285.3 4.2

Net finance costs (69.5) (69.5) 0.0

Finance income 1.1 1.1 0.0
Finance costs  (70.6) (70.6) 0.0

Profit before income tax 211.6 215.8 4.2

Income tax expense  (63.1) (63.1) 0.0

Profit for the period 148.6 152.8 4.2

Profit attributable to:
Equity holders of ordinary shares 120.1 124.2 4.2
Equity holders of the parent - Hybrid securities  9.6 9.6 0.0
Non-controlling interest 18.9 18.9 0.0

Profit for the period 148.6 152.8 4.2

Earnings per share (in €)

Basic earnings per share  1.76 1.81 0.05
Diluted earnings per share 1.76 1.81 0.05

Consolidated financial position as per 30 June 2020:

Elia Group (in € million) 30 June 2020 30 June 2020 30 June 2020

as reported restated difference

Total assets 14,980.0 14,984.2 4.2

Equity-accounted investees 345.7 349.9 4.2

Other assets 14,634.3 14,634.3 0.0

Total Equity  4,340.6 4,344.8 4.2

Retained earnings 1,187.3 1,191.5 4.2

Non-current & Current liabilities 10,639.4 10,639.4 0.0

No impact is to be reported as per 31 December 2020 since the adjustment was already considered at year-end
2020.

Elia Group | 2021 half-year financial report

23

4.3 Use of estimates and judgements

The condensed consolidated interim financial statements for the first half of 2021 were prepared using estimates and
judgements as indicated in note 2.4 accompanying the Group’s annual consolidated financial statements as of and
for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The following estimates and judgements have specifically been re-assessed in the context of the Covid-19